
Court File No.  CV-23-00707394-00CL 

Tacora Resources Inc. 
 
THIRD REPORT OF FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC., 

IN ITS CAPACITY AS COURT-APPOINTED MONITOR 

 
March 13, 2024



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................................ 1 

PURPOSE ..................................................................................................................................................... 4 

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DISCLAIMER ........................................................................................ 5 

MONITOR’S ACTIVITIES SINCE THE SECOND REPORT ................................................................... 6 

BRIEF UPDATE ON THE SOLICITATION PROCESS ............................................................................ 7 

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE 7-WEEK PERIOD ENDED MARCH 3, 2024 ........... 15 

STAY EXTENSION ................................................................................................................................... 16 

APPROVAL OF THE PREMIUM FINANCE AGREEMENT ................................................................. 18 

CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................................................... 19 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix “A” – Amended and Restated Initial Order dated October 30, 2023 

Appendix “B” – Solicitation Order dated October 30, 2023 

Appendix “C” – Stay Extension Order dated January 24, 2024 

Appendix “D” – Approval of Premium Finance Agreement Order dated January 24, 2024 

Appendix “E” – Endorsement of Justice Kimmel dated February 9, 2024 

Appendix “F” – Endorsement of Justice Kimmel dated March 5, 2024 

Appendix “G” – Updated Cash Flow Forecast for the Period ending May 19, 2024 

 

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX 

Confidential Appendix “1” – DIP Proposal Analysis prepared by the Applicant 

 

 



Court File No. CV-23-00707394-00CL 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 

R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

TACORA RESOURCES INC. 

(Applicant) 

 

THIRD REPORT TO THE COURT 

SUBMITTED BY FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.,  

IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Pursuant to an Order (the “Initial Order”) of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial 

List) (the “Court”) dated October 10, 2023, Tacora Resources Inc. (“Tacora” or the “Applicant”) 

was granted protection under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C., c. C-36, as 

amended (the “CCAA” and in reference to the proceeding, the “CCAA Proceeding”).   

2. The Initial Order, among other things: 

(a) granted a stay of proceedings until October 20, 2023 (the “Stay Period”);  

(b) appointed FTI Consulting Canada Inc. as Monitor of Tacora (in such capacity, the 

“Monitor”);  

(c) approved a DIP Facility Term Sheet (the “Existing DIP Agreement”) dated October 9, 

2023, between the Applicant as borrower and Cargill Inc. as lender (the “Existing DIP 

Lender”), pursuant to which the Existing DIP Lender agreed to advance up to a maximum 

principal amount of $75 million to the Applicant (the “Existing DIP Facility”), subject to 

the terms and conditions of the Existing DIP Agreement, with an initial loan amount of up 

to $15.5 million (the “Original Initial Advance”) being available prior to the comeback 

hearing;  

(d) granted a priority charge in favour of the Existing DIP Lender on all the assets, property 

and undertakings of the Applicant in order to secure the obligations under the Existing DIP 

Agreement in the principal amount of the Original Initial Advance and the Post-Filing 



- 2 - 

Credit Extensions (as defined in the Existing DIP Agreement) up to the maximum principal 

amount of $20,000,000; 

(e) granted a charge in the amount of $4.6 million (the “Directors’ Charge”) in favour of the 

Applicant’s directors and officers; and  

(f) granted a charge in the amount of $1 million securing the fees and expenses of the Monitor 

and its legal counsel, legal counsel of the Applicant and the payment by the Applicant of 

the Monthly Advisory Fee (as defined in the Engagement Letter dated as of January 23, 

2023, (the “Greenhill Engagement Letter”) between the Applicant and Greenhill & Co. 

Canada Ltd (“Greenhill”)).  

3. On October 13, 2023, the Stay Period was extended to October 27, 2023, pursuant to an Order of 

Justice Kimmel and on October 20, 2023, in advance of the comeback hearing, the Monitor filed 

its First Report to Court. 

4. On October 27, 2023, the Stay Period was further extended to October 31, 2023 and the amount 

available under the Existing DIP Agreement was increased from the Original Initial Advance 

amount of $15.5 million to $20.5 million pursuant to an Order of Justice Kimmel. 

5. Following the comeback hearing, the Initial Order was amended and restated on October 30, 2023 

(the “ARIO”). A copy of the ARIO is attached as Appendix “A”. The ARIO, among other things:  

(a) extended the Stay Period to February 9, 2024;  

(b) authorized the Applicant to borrow up to the full amount of $75 million available under 

the Existing DIP Agreement;  

(c) increased the Directors’ Charge to $5.2 million;  

(d) approved a key employee retention plan (the “KERP”) and granted a charge to secure 

payments under the KERP of up to $3.035 million; and  

(e) approved the Greenhill Engagement Letter, pursuant to which Greenhill was appointed as 

financial advisor and investment banker to the Applicant and granted a corresponding 

charge to a maximum amount of $5,600,000 to secure certain fees that may become 

payable thereunder (the “Transaction Fee Charge”).   

6. Pursuant to an Order also granted on October 30, 2023 (the “Solicitation Order”), the Court 

approved a sale, investment and services solicitation process (the “Solicitation Process”) to solicit 



- 3 - 

interest in a potential Transaction Opportunity and/or Offtake Opportunity (each as defined in the 

Solicitation Process). A copy of the Solicitation Order is attached as Appendix “B”.  

7. On January 18, 2024, the Monitor filed its Second Report to Court (the “Second Report”). On 

January 24, 2024, Justice Kimmel granted orders as requested by the Applicant which (i) extended 

the Stay Period to and including March 18, 2024; and (ii) approved a premium insurance financing 

agreement (the “Property Financing Agreement”) dated January 10, 2024 between Tacora and 

Marsh Canada Limited – Toronto (“Marsh”). Copies of the Orders granted on January 24, 2024 

are attached as Appendix “C” and “D”.  

8. On February 2, 2024, the Applicant served and filed a motion (the “Sale Approval Motion”) 

seeking inter alia approval of a subscription agreement (the “Subscription Agreement”) entered 

into between Tacora as issuer and a consortium consisting of the Ad Hoc Group,1 Resource Capital 

Fund VII L.P. and Javelin Global Commodities (SG) Pte Ltd. (collectively, the “Investors”) and 

the transactions contemplated therein (the “Investor Transaction”) as the Successful Bid (as 

defined in the Solicitation Process).  

9. On February 5, 2024, Cargill, Incorporated and Cargill International Trading Pte Ltd. (collectively, 

“Cargill”) filed a motion (the “Preliminary Threshold Motion”) seeking an order, inter alia, 

prohibiting Tacora from obtaining relief set out in the Sale Approval Motion as it relates to the 

Cargill Offtake Agreement (as defined therein) absent a valid disclaimer of the Cargill Offtake 

Agreement.  

10. Cargill, the Investors and the Applicant were unable to consensually agree on a litigation schedule 

to address the Sale Approval Motion and Preliminary Threshold Motion and case conferences were 

held on February 6, 2024 and February 9, 2024 before Justice Kimmel to resolve the scheduling 

issues.  

11. The Subscription Agreement was amended to extend the date for Court approval of such from April 

1, 2024 to April 19, 2024 (the “Court Approval Milestone”) and on February 9, 2024, the Court 

issued an endorsement (i) scheduling the hearing of the Sale Approval Motion, including the 

matters raised in the Preliminary Threshold Motion on April 10, 11 and 12, 2024 for 2.5 days; (ii) 

noting the extended Court Approval Milestone; and (ii) setting a timetable for pre-hearing steps 

 
1 The “Ad Hoc Group” consists of Brigade Capital Management, L.P., Millstreet Capital Management LLC, MSD 

Partners, L.P., O’Brien-Staley Partners and Snowcat Capital Management. 



- 4 - 

(the “Litigation Schedule”). A copy of the endorsement dated February 9, 2024, including the 

Litigation Schedule is attached as Appendix “E”.  

12. On March 5, 2024, in connection with a claim dispute between 1128349 B.C. Ltd. (“MFC”) and 

Tacora relating to certain claims asserted against Tacora by MFC as holder of a certain royalty (the 

“MFC Royalty Dispute”), Justice Kimmel issued an endorsement (i) directing that the MFC 

Royalty Dispute be determined in the context of the CCAA Proceeding; and (ii) scheduling the 

MFC Royalty Dispute to be heard on April 16, 2024 before Justice Kimmel. A copy of the 

endorsement from March 5, 2024 is attached as Appendix “F”. 

13. All references to monetary amounts in this Third Report to Court of the Monitor (the “Third 

Report”) are in United States dollars unless otherwise noted. Any capitalized terms not defined 

herein have the meanings given to them in the affidavit of Joe Broking sworn March 11, 2024 (the 

“March Broking Affidavit”) or the ARIO. 

14. Further information regarding the CCAA Proceeding, including all materials publicly filed in 

connection with these proceedings, is available on the Monitor’s website at 

http://cfcanada.fticonsulting.com/tacora (the “Monitor’s Website”). 

PURPOSE 

15. The purpose of this Third Report is to provide information to the Court with respect to: 

(a) the Monitor’s activities since the date of the Second Report; 

(b) the Applicant’s actual cash receipts and disbursements for the 7-week period ending March 

3, 2024, and a comparison to the cash flow forecast attached as Appendix “F” to the Second 

Report (the “January 2024 Forecast”);  

(c) the Applicant’s updated cash flow forecast for the period ending May 19, 2024 (the 

“March 2024 Forecast”), attached as Appendix “G”; 

(d) the relief sought by the Applicant for:  

(i) a Second Amended and Restated Initial Order (“Second ARIO”):  

(A) extending the Stay Period to May 19, 2024;  

(B) approving the DIP Facility Term Sheet (the “Replacement DIP 

Agreement”) dated as of March 10, 2024, between the Applicant, as 

http://cfcanada.fticonsulting.com/tacora


- 5 - 

borrower, and the Investors or certain of their affiliates,2 as lenders 

(collectively the “Replacement DIP Lenders” and each, a “Replacement 

DIP Lender”), pursuant to which the Replacement DIP Lenders have 

agreed to advance up to a maximum principal amount of approximately 

$188 million (the “Replacement DIP Facility”), which amount includes 

the Deposit (as defined in the Subscription Agreement), to the Applicant, 

subject to the terms and conditions of the Replacement DIP Agreement;  

(C) authorizing and directing Tacora to repay the Existing DIP Facility with 

Cargill from proceeds of the Replacement DIP Facility;  

(D) granting a priority charge in favour of the Replacement DIP Lenders on all 

the assets, property and undertakings of the Applicant in order to secure the 

obligations under the Replacement DIP Facility as described below (the 

“Replacement DIP Charge”); and 

(E) increasing the Transaction Fee Charge from $5,600,000 to $5,989,917.50;3 

and 

(ii) an order (the “A&L Insurance Order”) approving the commercial premium 

finance agreement (the “A&L Premium Finance Agreement”) dated as of March 

4, 2024, between Tacora and Marsh, as insurance broker, with respect to Tacora’s 

auto and liability insurance policies and related relief; and  

(e) the Monitor’s views in respect of the foregoing, as applicable. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DISCLAIMER 

16. In preparing this Third Report, the Monitor has relied upon audited and unaudited financial 

information of Tacora’s books and records, and discussions and correspondence with, among 

others, management of and advisors to Tacora as well as other stakeholders and their advisors 

(“Information”). 

 
2 The Replacement DIP Lenders consist of Brigade Capital Management, L.P., Millstreet Capital Management LLC, 

MSD Partners, L.P., O’Brien-Staley Partners, Small Micro LLC (an affiliate of Snowcat Capital Management), RCF 

VII CAD LLC, (an affiliate of Resource Capital Fund VII L.P.), and Javelin Global Commodities (SG) PTE Ltd. 
3 Based on the quantum of the Replacement DIP Facility, Greenhill would earn a financing fee of $389,917.50 

(inclusive of tax) pursuant to the Greenhill Engagement Letter. The Monitor has been advised that in an effort to help 

the Applicant preserve its liquidity, Greenhill has agreed to defer payment of the financing fee for the duration of the 

CCAA Proceeding and accordingly, the Applicant is seeking to increase the Transaction Fee Charge to secure the 

additional financing fee amounts. 



- 6 - 

17. Except as otherwise described in this Third Report: 

(a) the Monitor has not audited, reviewed, or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or 

completeness of the Information in a manner that would comply with Generally Accepted 

Auditing Standards pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada 

Handbook; and 

(b) the Monitor has not examined or reviewed the financial forecasts or projections referred to 

in this Third Report in a manner that would comply with the procedures described in the 

Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook. 

18. Future-oriented financial information reported in or relied on in preparing this Third Report is based 

on assumptions regarding future events. Actual results may vary from these forecasts, and such 

variations may be material. 

19. The Monitor has prepared this Third Report to provide information to the Court in connection with 

the relief requested by the Applicant. This Third Report should not be relied on for any other 

purpose. 

MONITOR’S ACTIVITIES SINCE THE SECOND REPORT 

20. In accordance with its duties set out in Orders granted by the Court in this CCAA Proceeding 

including the ARIO and the Solicitation Order, as well as its prescribed rights and obligations under 

the CCAA, the activities of the Monitor since the Second Report have included the following:  

(a) participating in regular discussions with Tacora, its legal counsel and other advisors, 

including Greenhill, regarding, among other things, the Solicitation Process, the CCAA 

Proceeding, and communications with stakeholders and business operations;  

(b) assisting Tacora with the solicitation, negotiation and consideration of additional financing 

proposals (including the Replacement DIP Agreement); 

(c) assisting Tacora with communications to employees, suppliers, creditors and other 

stakeholders; 

(d) monitoring the cash receipts and disbursements of Tacora; 

(e) assisting Tacora with updating and extending its cash flow forecasts; 



- 7 - 

(f) assisting Tacora in preparing the regular reporting required under the Existing DIP 

Agreement;  

(g) attending meetings of the Board of Directors of Tacora (the “Board”);  

(h) engaging in discussions with Cargill and the Investors;  

(i) responding to stakeholder enquiries regarding the CCAA Proceeding generally; 

(j) participating in discussions in respect of and attending before the Court on January 24, 

2024, February 6, 2024, February 9, 2024 and March 5, 2024 in connection with the matters 

discussed above;  

(k) assisting in negotiations among stakeholders with respect to the Litigation Schedule; 

(l) maintaining and uploading documents to the Monitor’s Website; and  

(m) preparing this Third Report. 

BRIEF UPDATE ON THE SOLICITATION PROCESS 

21. Pursuant to the Solicitation Order, the Solicitation Process was conducted by Greenhill and Tacora 

under the supervision of the Monitor.  

22. As noted above, in accordance with the Solicitation Process, the Investors’ bid was determined to 

be the Successful Bid and Tacora has filed materials in connection with the Sale Approval Motion 

seeking approval of the Subscription Agreement and Investor Transaction contemplated thereby. 

Cargill has filed motion materials in connection with the Preliminary Threshold Motion as well as 

a cross-motion record containing responding materials related to the Sale Approval Motion. The 

hearing of the Sale Approval Motion is scheduled for 2.5 days over the period April 10-12, 2024. 

23. In accordance with the Litigation Schedule, notices of examination have been issued and 

production of documents continues. The Monitor intends to file its Fourth Report to the Court on 

March 14, 2024, with a supplement to be filed by March 26, 2024, following cross-examination of 

witnesses scheduled during the week of March 18, 2024. 

PROPOSED REPLACEMENT DIP FINANCING4  

 
4 Terms not otherwise defined in this section have the meanings ascribed to them in the Replacement DIP Agreement, 

a copy of which is attached as an exhibit to the March Broking Affidavit. 



- 8 - 

24. As described in the March Broking Affidavit, as a result of significant decreases in iron ore prices 

that materially impact Tacora’s liquidity and the timing of the Litigation Schedule, Tacora requires 

additional financing. The Applicant is seeking approval of the Replacement DIP Agreement 

between the Applicant and the Replacement DIP Lenders to provide such necessary funding. 

Pursuant to the Replacement DIP Agreement, funds will be available to the Applicant to, among 

other things, repay in full their obligations under the Existing DIP Agreement in the aggregate 

amount of $97,250,000 (from the Initial Advance, as described below) and fund the ongoing CCAA 

Proceeding.  

25. The Monitor has reviewed the March Broking Affidavit, including the description of events leading 

up to the Applicant’s selection of the Replacement DIP Facility and agrees with the description 

contained therein. A copy of the Replacement DIP Agreement is attached to the March Broking 

Affidavit as Exhibit “A”.  

26. As noted in the March Broking Affidavit, at the direction of the Board, with the oversight of the 

Monitor, Tacora through its professional advisors engaged in discussions and negotiations with 

Cargill and the Investors, in order to obtain the best possible terms for additional financing in the 

circumstances. 

27. The Monitor attended meetings of the Board at which financing proposals from both the 

Replacement DIP Lenders and the Existing DIP Lender, through an amendment to the Existing DIP 

Agreement (the “Amended Existing DIP Facility”), were carefully considered. A discussion of 

the economic terms of the two available DIP financing options (being the Amended Existing DIP 

Facility and the Replacement DIP Facility) (the “DIP Proposals”) and other relevant 

considerations, is provided in the March Broking Affidavit at paragraph 16 to 24. Attached as 

Confidential Appendix “1” is a comparison between the DIP Proposals prepared by the Applicant.    

28. The terms and conditions of the Replacement DIP Facility are in large part substantially similar to 

those of the Existing DIP Agreement. The key terms of the Replacement DIP Facility include: 

(a) Replacement DIP Facility: The maximum principal amount available under the 

Replacement DIP Agreement is $188 million, which includes the Deposit (as described 

below) (the “Facility Amount”). The Replacement DIP Facility will be used to fund the 

Applicant’s business including the costs of the CCAA Proceeding. The Applicant is also 

permitted to use the Facility Amount to, among other things, repay all amounts owing to 

the Existing DIP Lender under the Existing DIP Agreement. The Replacement DIP Lenders 

will fund a maximum amount of $161,135,000 and, with the approval of the Court, the 



- 9 - 

remainder of the $188 million will be funded from the Deposit pursuant to the Second 

Advance (as defined below). Because the Replacement DIP Facility (i) must be sufficient 

to satisfy the obligations owing to the Existing DIP Lender; (ii) does not contemplate the 

continued availability of the Onshore Agreement (as defined in the Existing DIP 

Agreement, which agreement between Cargill and Tacora terminates upon termination of 

the Existing DIP Facility); and (iii) provides for additional liquidity required by the 

Applicant up to the end of the requested extended Stay Period, the Facility Amount under 

the Replacement DIP Facility is substantially higher than that contained in the Existing 

DIP Agreement. 

(b) Advances: The Replacement DIP Facility will be available to the Applicant by way of: 

(i) an initial advance in a principal amount of $130 million (the “Initial Advance”), 

to be provided to Tacora one (1) Business Day following issuance of the New DIP 

Approval Order5 In this regard, the Monitor understands that the Second ARIO, if 

granted in the form requested, satisfies the requirement of a New DIP Approval 

Order;  

(ii) if required as contemplated by the DIP Budget, an additional advance in the 

principal amount of $38 million (the “Second Advance”), which amount shall be 

satisfied by application of the Deposit, to be provided upon seven (7) Business 

Days’ prior notice from the Applicant; and 

(iii) if required as contemplated by the DIP Budget, two subsequent advances in the 

respective principal amounts of $15 million and $5 million, in each instance to be 

provided upon seven (7) Business Days’ prior notice from the Applicant (together 

with the Initial Advance and the Second Advance, the “Advances” and each an 

“Advance”).  

(c) Deposit: This refers to the deposit in the amount of $26,865,000 paid by the Investors 

pursuant to the Subscription Agreement (the “Deposit”). The Deposit is currently held by 

the Monitor pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Agreement. The Deposit may be 

accessed by the Applicant following issuance of the New DIP Approval Order pursuant to 

the Second Advance. Once the Deposit is accessed by the Applicant, it will earn interest at 

 
5 The relief contemplated under the Replacement DIP Agreement in the New DIP Approval Order is provided for in 

the relief being sought by the Applicant in the Second ARIO. 



- 10 - 

10% per annum in accordance with the Replacement DIP Agreement, which interest will 

be payable to the Replacement DIP Lenders. The Replacement DIP Lenders and the 

Applicant have also agreed to amend the Subscription Agreement to provide that if the 

Deposit is released to the Applicant pursuant to the Replacement DIP Agreement and the 

Deposit ultimately becomes payable to the Applicant in accordance with the Subscription 

Agreement, the DIP Obligations shall be reduced by the portion of the Deposit previously 

released to the Applicant. 

(d) Interest: The Replacement DIP Agreement provides for interest to accrue at the rate of 

10% per annum monthly in arrears in cash on all amounts drawn under the Replacement 

DIP Facility (including the Deposit when released to Tacora). This interest rate is the same 

rate provided for under the Existing DIP Agreement. However, the Replacement DIP 

Agreement also includes an option whereby the Applicant may elect at any time for the 

Replacement DIP Lenders to receive payment of interest in-kind (the “PIK Election”) and 

thereafter the Applicant shall pay the interest on the aggregate outstanding principal 

amount of the Advances by adding such accrued interest to the principal amount of the DIP 

Obligations. Where the PIK Election is utilized by the Applicant: (i) if the Investor 

Transaction closes, on closing the Applicant may pay the accrued interest in common 

shares of the Applicant at the issue price under the Subscription Agreement; and (ii) in any 

other case, interest that was paid in-kind shall be payable in cash at the earlier of: (A) the 

Maturity Date; and (B) the indefeasible repayment in full of the Replacement DIP Facility 

and all other DIP Obligations and/or cancellation of all remaining commitments in respect 

thereof.  

(e) Costs and Expenses: The Applicant agrees to reimburse the costs and expenses of the 

Replacement DIP Lenders for the Replacement DIP Facility which is consistent with the 

terms of the Existing DIP Agreement. However, the Replacement DIP Agreement provides 

that the Replacement DIP Lenders’ Expenses incurred prior to the date of the New DIP 

Approval Order shall be capitalized and added to the DIP Obligations. If the Applicant 

utilizes the PIK Election, the go-forward DIP Lenders’ Expenses following the date of the 

New DIP Approval Order (the “Post DIP Order Expenses”) shall be paid from the 

Advances up to a maximum of the amount of interest paid-in-kind. For any period where 

the Applicant has not utilized the PIK Election or where the Post DIP Order Expenses are 

greater than the amount of interest paid-in-kind, the Post DIP Order Expenses shall not be 

paid from the Advances and shall only be added to the DIP Obligations.  



- 11 - 

(f) Repayment: The DIP Obligations under the Replacement DIP Agreement are due and 

repayable on the earlier of (i) the occurrence of any Event of Default which is continuing 

and has not been cured; (ii) the completion of a Restructuring Transaction; (iii) the 

conversion of the CCAA Proceeding into a proceeding under the BIA; (iv) the date on 

which the DIP Obligations are voluntarily prepaid in full and the Replacement DIP Facility 

terminated, and (v) June 1, 2024 (previously October 10, 2024 under the Existing DIP 

Agreement). The June 1 date is capable of being extended to June 30, 2024 upon election 

by the Applicant and subject to payment of an “Extension Fee” of $2,417,025, being 1.5% 

of the aggregate amount of the Replacement DIP Facility less the Deposit (subject to the 

variation noted below). 

(g) Compliance with Material Agreements: Unlike the Existing DIP Agreement, the 

Replacement DIP Agreement does not require that Tacora comply or keep in full force and 

effect any of the agreements it has with Cargill (including the Cargill Offtake Agreement). 

(h) Fees: Along with the Extension Fee described above, the Replacement DIP Agreement 

provides for an “Exit Fee” in the amount of $2,417,025, being 1.5% of the aggregate 

amount of the Replacement DIP Facility less the Deposit, which becomes payable if the 

Replacement DIP Facility is approved. In circumstances where the Deposit becomes 

payable to the Replacement DIP Lenders pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, the Exit 

Fee and the Extension Fee would be adjusted in a commensurate amount. However, if the 

Investor Transaction closes, on closing the Applicant may pay both the Exit Fee (and the 

Extension Fee if earned) by the issuance of common shares of the Applicant at the issue 

price under the Subscription Agreement; and in any other case, the Exit Fee (and Extension 

Fee if earned) shall be payable in cash at the earlier of the Maturity Date and the 

indefeasible repayment in full of the Replacement DIP Facility and all other DIP 

Obligations and/or cancellation of all remaining commitments in respect thereof. If the 

Deposit becomes payable to the Replacement DIP Lenders under the Subscription 

Agreement, the Exit Fee and the Extension Fee shall each be increased by a commensurate 

amount, to be allocated among the Replacement DIP Lenders and such amounts shall be 

deemed to be committed under the Replacement DIP Facility and shall remain with the 

Monitor to be advanced to the Applicant.  

(i) Amendments to Subscription Agreement: The Replacement DIP Lenders and the 

Applicant agree under the Replacement DIP Agreement to amend the Subscription 

Agreement as follows:  



- 12 - 

(i) if the Deposit or a portion thereof is released to the Applicant pursuant to 

Replacement DIP Agreement and the Deposit ultimately becomes payable to the 

Applicant in accordance with the Subscription Agreement, the DIP Obligations 

shall be reduced by the portion of the Deposit previously released to the Applicant; 

and 

(ii) a Replacement DIP Lender may elect that any Advance made by it may be set-off 

as payment against their commitments in respect of the New Equity Offering Initial 

Cash Consideration (as defined in the Subscription Agreement), in its capacity as 

an Investor under the Subscription Agreement, on a dollar-for-dollar basis, and 

upon such set-off at closing of the Investor Transaction, the DIP Obligations owed 

to such Replacement DIP Lender in respect of any set-off Advance will be 

considered indefeasibly repaid in an equivalent amount. 

(j) Access Rights: The Replacement DIP Facility provides that the Replacement DIP Lenders 

will have the same access rights provided to the Investors under section 5.5 of the 

Subscription Agreement for the term of the Replacement DIP Facility.  

(k) Amendment and Waiver: The Replacement DIP Agreement includes provisions which 

pertain to waiver and amendment of the agreement and the terms of such between each 

Replacement DIP Lender.   

THE MONITOR’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATION   

29. Section 11.2(4) of the CCAA, sets out factors that should be considered by the Court, among other 

things, in deciding whether to make an order granting an interim financing charge. These factors 

include (i) the period during which the company is expected to be subject to proceedings under the 

CCAA; (ii) how the company’s business and affairs are to be managed during the proceedings; (iii) 

whether the company’s management has the confidence of its major creditors; (iv) whether the loan 

would enhance the prospects of viable compromise or arrangement being made in respect of the 

company; (v) the nature of the company’s property; and (vi) whether any creditor would be 

materially prejudiced as a result of the proposed charge.   

30. The Monitor observed that the Board was aware of and considered, among other things, the factors 

above. Given each of the DIP Proposals provided sufficient funding for Tacora during the next 

stage of the CCAA Proceeding, in selecting a DIP Proposal further consideration was given to 

whether any creditor would be materially prejudiced as a result of the proposed charge 



- 13 - 

contemplated by the DIP Proposal and whether the loan would enhance the prospects of a viable 

restructuring. 

31. In regard to potential material prejudice to any stakeholder, the Board considered, among other 

things, the cost associated with each of the DIP Proposals. In this respect, the Monitor observes 

that while the costs associated with each of the DIP Proposals are not materially different in the 

context of this CCAA Proceeding, if the Investor Transaction were to close, the cash cost of the 

Replacement DIP Facility would ultimately be lower than the Amended Existing DIP Facility, 

which would assist with the Applicant’s goal of preserving cash on closing to allow for further 

investment in the Scully Mine. Preliminary estimates of cash costs that could be equitized upon 

certain elections, range from approximately $4.5 million to $7.3 million, excluding any estimates 

for Pre DIP Order Expenses and any Post DIP Order Expenses greater than the amount of interest 

paid-in-kind.  

32. The Board also took into consideration the fact that the Replacement DIP Lenders are the Investors 

under the Subscription Agreement for which Court-approval is being sought in April, 2024. In this 

regard, the Board gave consideration to the alignment of interests between the lenders under the 

competing DIP Proposals and the Applicant and its stakeholders. The Monitor understands that it 

is the Board’s view that proceeding with the Replacement DIP Agreement is more likely to 

facilitate Tacora’s successful and timely emergence from the CCAA Proceeding. The Board 

recognized that the Subscription Agreement has not yet been approved by the Court, and that its 

approval may be contested by Cargill, however, the current reality is that Tacora does not have any 

other actionable transaction that would allow it to exit from this CCAA Proceeding on a timely 

basis. 

33. The Monitor notes that the Subscription Agreement contains a condition to closing that Tacora’s 

net debt immediately following the closing time shall not exceed $150 million. The Monitor has 

been advised and understands that given the increased borrowings required by Tacora regardless 

of the identity of the DIP lender, the Applicant is not likely to satisfy the net debt condition on 

closing of the Investor Transaction, as currently structured. The Monitor understands that Tacora 

and the Investors are in discussions to address same.  

34. The Monitor makes the following additional observations as it relates to the DIP Proposals and the 

Board’s selection of the Replacement DIP Facility: 

(a) Iron ore price volatility, a limited ability to hedge during the CCAA Proceeding and the 

pending litigation, have had a significant negative impact on the Applicant’s liquidity 



- 14 - 

position. Tacora is in critical need of additional financing to continue operating while it 

seeks to emerge from these CCAA Proceedings in a timely manner; 

(b) The DIP Proposals received by the Applicant reflect negotiations with each of the two 

lender groups whereby the Applicant was able to improve the terms originally presented. 

Both DIP Proposals provide the Applicant with the necessary liquidity and stability through 

the requested extended Stay Period; 

(c) Based on direct feedback provided to the Applicant and the Monitor from Cargill and the 

Investors, it is expected that any DIP financing selected by the Applicant would be 

contested by the party whose financing was not ultimately selected, resulting in the 

potential delays and the incurrence of additional professional fees attendant to same. The 

Monitor notes that this was also the case with respect to the approval of the Existing DIP 

Facility at the outset of this CCAA Proceeding. These additional costs have been factored 

into the cash flow forecasts upon which the Applicant seeks an extension of the Stay 

Period; 

(d) As noted earlier in this Third Report, the Investors have agreed to capitalize and add their 

existing professional fees to the Replacement DIP Facility that would otherwise become 

payable under the Replacement DIP Facility, and to equitize and pay in common shares 

such amounts if the Investor Transaction closes; and 

(e) The Board has carefully considered the two DIP Proposals having regard to the Applicant’s 

circumstances and the legal requirements imposed under the CCAA and has exercised its 

business judgement in selecting the Replacement DIP Agreement. The Monitor 

understands that it is the view of the Board that the Replacement DIP Facility will align 

the interests of the Applicant and the Investors and will provide the Applicant with the 

greatest chance to implement the only actionable restructuring transaction currently 

available to the Applicant to emerge from the CCAA Proceeding on a timely basis. The 

Monitor concurs with this view. 

35. The Monitor notes that the Applicant continues to be vulnerable to fluctuations in the global price 

of iron ore, and that further negative movements in such prices may materially impact Tacora’s 

cashflow. The Monitor also notes that the Applicant is in need of substantial capital investment to 

enable it to achieve consistent, profitable operations. Ordinary course operations during the CCAA 

Proceedings will continue to generate losses. While these losses will, during the proposed stay 

extension, be financed through the Replacement DIP Facility, additional financing may negatively 



- 15 - 

impact the Applicant’s post-closing balance sheet. It is therefore imperative that the Applicant 

complete and emerge from this CCAA Proceeding at the earliest opportunity.  

36. Based on the foregoing, the Monitor respectfully recommends that the Court grant the Applicant’s 

request for approval of the Replacement DIP Agreement, the Replacement DIP Charge and the 

Second ARIO. 

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE 7-WEEK PERIOD ENDED MARCH 3, 2024 

37. Tacora’s actual negative net cash flow from operations for the 7-week period from January 15, 

2024, to March 3, 2024, was approximately $32.2 million, compared to a forecast negative net cash 

flow from operations of approximately $39.2 million, as noted in the January 2024 Forecast 

attached to the Second Report of the Monitor, representing a positive variance of approximately 

$7.0 million as summarized below:  

Actual Forecast Variance

$000 $000 $000 

Total Receipts 43,021      44,429      (1,408)    

Operating Disbursements

Employees (9,297)      (9,332)      35           

Mine, Mill and Site Costs (20,403)    (25,672)    5,269      

Plant Repairs and Maintenance (16,299)    (18,323)    2,024      

Logistics (16,987)    (17,726)    739         

Capital Expenditures (8,062)      (7,509)      (553)       

Other (4,125)      (5,018)      893         

Total Operating Disbursements (75,173)    (83,581)    8,408      

Net Cash from Operations (32,153)    (39,152)    6,999      

Restructuring Legal and Professional Costs (1,390)      (4,992)      3,602      

KERP    -             -             -        

Net Cash Flow (33,542)    (44,144)    10,602    

Opening Cash Balance 41,988      41,988         -        

Net Receipts/(Disbursements) (33,542)    (44,144)    10,602    

DIP Advances/(Repayments) 19,500      14,000      5,500      

DIP Fees and Interest (920)         (958)         37           

Closing Cash Balance 27,025      10,885      16,139    

 

38. Explanations for the key variances are as follows:  

(a) negative variance in Total Receipts of approximately $1.4 million primarily due to the 

impact of unfavorable pricing, and partially offset by higher than forecast production at the 

mine during the period;  



- 16 - 

(b) positive variance in Mine, Mill and Site Costs of approximately $5.3 million primarily due 

to lower than forecast outflows as Tacora proactively managed its disbursements during 

the period. It is expected that a portion of this variance may reverse in future weeks; 

(c) positive variance in Plant Repairs and Maintenance of approximately $2.0 million 

primarily due to lower than forecast outflows as Tacora proactively managed its 

disbursements during the period. It is expected that a portion of this variance may reverse 

in future weeks; 

(d) positive variance in Logistics of approximately $0.7 million primarily due to lower than 

forecast outflows as Tacora proactively managed its disbursements during the period. It is 

expected that a portion of this variance may reverse in future weeks; 

(e) negative variance in Capital Expenditures of approximately $0.6 million primarily due to 

earlier than forecast cash outflows of planned capital expenditures. It is expected that this 

variance will reverse in future weeks; and  

(f) positive variance in Other of approximately $0.9 million primarily relates to lower than 

forecast outflows as Tacora proactively managed its disbursements during the period. It is 

expected that a portion of this variance may reverse in future weeks. 

STAY EXTENSION 

39. The Stay Period will expire on March 18, 2024. The continuation of the stay of proceedings is 

necessary to allow time for the hearing of the Sale Approval Motion and to implement the Investor 

Transaction should the Successful Bid be approved, or in the alternative, for the Board of Tacora 

to consider next steps. Accordingly, Tacora is seeking a further extension of the Stay Period to May 

19, 2024. 

40. As is demonstrated in the March 2024 Forecast attached to this Third Report as Appendix “G”, if 

the Replacement DIP Agreement is approved, Tacora is forecast to have sufficient liquidity to fund 

its obligations and the costs of the CCAA Proceeding through the end of the extended Stay Period. 

The March 2024 Forecast is summarized below:  



- 17 - 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

41. The Monitor supports extending the Stay Period to May 19, 2024 for the following reasons: 

(a) the Monitor is of the view that the proposed extension of the Stay Period is necessary to 

have the Sale Approval Motion heard and to provide Tacora with the time required to 

implement the Investor Transaction should the Successful Bid be approved, or in the 

alternative, for the Board of Tacora to consider next steps; 

(b) the March 2024 Forecast demonstrates that, subject to its underlying hypothetical and 

probable assumptions, Tacora is forecast to have sufficient liquidity to continue funding its 

operations during the CCAA Proceeding to May 19, 2024; 

(c) based on the information presently available, the Monitor believes that creditors will not 

be materially prejudiced by the proposed extension to the Stay Period; and 

(d) the Monitor believes that the Applicant has acted, and continues to act, in good faith and 

with due diligence and that circumstances exist that make an extension of the Stay Period 

appropriate.  

$000 

Total Receipts 50,898     

Operating Disbursements

Employees (12,910)   

Mine, Mill and Site Costs (22,858)   

Plant Repairs and Maintenance (25,888)   

Logistics (24,515)   

Capital Expenditures (11,749)   

Other (6,362)     

Total Operating Disbursements (104,282) 

Net Cash from Operations (53,384)   

Restructuring Legal and Professional Costs (8,999)     

KERP    -         

Net Cash Flow (62,383)   

Opening Cash Balance 27,025     

Net Receipts/(Disbursements) (62,383)   

DIP Advances/(Repayments) 90,750     

DIP Fees and Interest (432)        

Closing Cash Balance 54,960     



- 18 - 

APPROVAL OF THE PREMIUM FINANCE AGREEMENT  

42. As described above, the Court previously granted an order approving the Property Financing 

Agreement between Tacora and Marsh, whereby FIRST Insurance Funding of Canada Inc. 

(“FIRST Canada”) agreed to provide financing for the renewal of Tacora’s property insurance 

policies which were set to renew December 21, 2023.  

43. Similarly, Tacora’s various auto and general liability insurance policies were set to renew on March 

1, 2024. 

44. Tacora has historically financed the premiums owing under its insurance policies and on March 4, 

2024, Tacora entered into the A&L Premium Finance Agreement whereby FIRST Canada agreed 

to provide financing in the amount of C$467,134.42 towards the required C$692,051.00 for the 

renewal of the property insurance policies (the “A&L Financed Policies”).  

45. The A&L Premium Finance Agreement is subject to Tacora making a down payment of 

C$224,916.58 towards the A&L Financed Policies and the Court granting the A&L Insurance Order 

which, among other things:   

(a) approves the A&L Premium Finance Agreement;   

(b) provides that the validity and priority of the Court-ordered priority charges set out in 

paragraphs 47 and 50 of the Second ARIO are not applicable to any unearned premiums 

under the A&L Financed Policies;  

(c) approves of Tacora’s assignment to FIRST Canada of a security interest in the A&L 

Financed Policies in accordance with the terms of the A&L Premium Finance Agreement;  

(d) approves of FIRST Canada’s right as agent under the A&L Premium Finance Agreement 

to, after providing thirty (30) days’ written notice to the Applicant and the Monitor: (i) 

cancel the A&L Financed Policies; (ii) receive all sums assigned to FIRST Canada; and 

(iii) execute and deliver on behalf of the Applicant all documents relating to the A&L 

Financed Policies; and 

(e) provides for FIRST Canada to have the right to receive all unearned premiums and other 

funds assigned to FIRST Canada as security in the event that any of the A&L Financed 

Policies are cancelled.      



- 19 - 

46. Tacora is required to maintain auto and liability insurance for its business and due to current 

liquidity constraints, it is prudent for Tacora to finance the A&L Financed Policies. The payments 

required under the A&L Premium Finance Agreement, to be paid over nine months, are in 

compliance with each of the Existing DIP Agreement and the Replacement DIP Agreement (if 

approved) and the March 2024 Forecast.  

47. In light of the foregoing, the Monitor supports approval of the A&L Premium Finance Agreement 

and related relief in the A&L Insurance Order and believes such relief to be reasonable and 

appropriate in the circumstances. 

CONCLUSION 

48. The Monitor is of the view that the relief requested by the Applicant is necessary, reasonable and 

justified in the circumstances. 

49. Accordingly, the Monitor respectfully supports the relief sought in the proposed Second ARIO and 

the A&L Insurance Order, and accordingly recommends that such Orders be granted. 

 

  



- 20 -

The Monitor respectfully submits to the Court this Third Report dated this 13th the day of March, 2024. 

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 
in its capacity as Court-appointed Monitor of 
Tacora Resources Inc. and not in its personal or 
corporate capacity 

By:  
Paul Bishop Jodi Porepa 
Senior Managing Director Senior Managing Director 



 

 

 

 

Appendix “A” 

  









































 

 

 

 

Appendix “B” 

  























































 

 

 

 

Appendix “C” 

  









 

 

 

 

Appendix “D” 

  











 

 

 

 

Appendix “E” 

  











 

 

 

 

Appendix “F” 

  







 

 

 

 

Appendix “G” 



Tacora Resources Inc.
Consolidated Cash Flow Projections

($USD in thousands)

Forecast Week Ending 10-Mar-24 17-Mar-24 24-Mar-24 31-Mar-24 07-Apr-24 14-Apr-24 21-Apr-24 28-Apr-24 05-May-24 12-May-24 19-May-24

Forecast Week [1] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 Total

Total Receipts [2] -             4,450         20,114       (4,399)        (3,088)        -             5,900         (314)           6,530         6,965         14,740       50,898       

Operating Disbursements [3]

Employees (680)           (2,035)        (207)           (2,160)        (285)           (2,147)        (676)           (2,073)        (286)           (2,155)        (206)           (12,910)      

Mine, Mill and Site Costs (1,052)        (3,475)        (1,705)        (2,522)        (955)           (1,664)        (1,041)        (6,883)        (993)           (1,863)        (704)           (22,858)      

Plant Repairs and Maintenance (2,783)        (2,354)        (3,198)        (2,104)        (2,164)        (2,164)        (2,090)        (2,090)        (2,672)        (2,172)        (2,098)        (25,888)      

Logistics (1,698)        (2,412)        (1,818)        (1,284)        (5,065)        (1,265)        (1,084)        (1,084)        (5,622)        (1,611)        (1,571)        (24,515)      

Capital Expenditures (43)             (1,600)        (1,200)        (1,403)        (1,000)        (1,000)        (1,000)        (1,203)        (1,100)        (1,100)        (1,100)        (11,749)      

Other (946)           (586)           (418)           (630)           (556)           (418)           (418)           (591)           (965)           (418)           (418)           (6,362)        

Total Operating Disbursements (7,202)        (12,462)      (8,546)        (10,103)      (10,024)      (8,658)        (6,309)        (13,925)      (11,638)      (9,318)        (6,097)        (104,282)    

Net Cash from Operations (7,202)        (8,012)        11,568       (14,502)      (13,112)      (8,658)        (409)           (14,239)      (5,109)        (2,353)        8,643         (53,384)      

Restructuring Legal and Professional Costs [4] (752)           (1,398)        (1,109)        (1,740)        (1,285)        (693)           (518)           (693)           (749)           (619)           (444)           (9,999)        

KERP [5] -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

NET CASH FLOWS (7,954)        (9,409)        10,459       (16,243)      (14,397)      (9,351)        (926)           (14,932)      (5,858)        (2,972)        8,200         (63,383)      

Cash

Beginning Cash Balance 27,025       19,070       9,661         52,438       36,196       21,798       50,448       49,521       34,589       43,732       40,760       27,025       

Net Receipts/ (Disbursements) (7,954)        (9,409)        10,459       (16,243)      (14,397)      (9,351)        (926)           (14,932)      (5,858)        (2,972)        8,200         (63,383)      

Net DIP Advances/ (Repayments) [6] -             -             32,750       -             -             38,000       -             -             15,000       -             5,000         90,750       

DIP Fees & Interest Payment [7] -             -             (432)           -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             (432)           

Ending Cash Balance 19,070       9,661         52,438       36,196       21,798       50,448       49,521       34,589       43,732       40,760       53,960       53,960       

DIP Facility Opening Balance 75,000       75,000       75,000       -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             75,000       

Net DIP Advances/ (Repayments) -             -             (75,000)      -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             (75,000)      

DIP Facility Ending Balance 75,000       75,000       -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Opening Post-Filing Margin Advances 20,000       20,000       20,000       -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             20,000       

Net Margin Advances/ (Repayments) -             -             (20,000)      -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             (20,000)      

Ending Post-Filing Margin Advances 20,000       20,000       -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Total DIP Facility and Post-Filing Margin Advances 95,000       95,000       -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Replacement DIP Opening Balance -             -             -             130,000     130,000     130,000     168,000     168,000     168,000     184,715     184,715     -             

Net DIP Advances/ (Repayments) -             -             32,750       -             -             38,000       -             -             15,000       -             5,000         90,750       

Repayment of DIP Facility -             -             75,000       -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             75,000       

Repayment of Post-Filing Margin Advances -             -             20,000       -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             20,000       

Payment of DIP Facility Exit Fee -             -             2,250         -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             2,250         

PIK Interest [7] -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1,715         -             708            2,423         

Replacement DIP Ending Balance -             -             130,000     130,000     130,000     168,000     168,000     168,000     184,715     184,715     190,423     190,423     



Tacora Resources Inc.
Consolidated Cash Flow Projections

Notes to the Consolidated Cash Flow Projections: 

[3] Operating disbursements include the following key categories: 

Forecast Mine, Mill and Site Costs primarily include site costs based on forecast activity levels and known commitments including, utilities, fuel, and supplies and consumables.

Forecast Plant Repairs and Maintenance costs relate to Scully Mine. Plant repairs and maintenance also includes contract labour at the Scully Mine.

Forecast Logistics costs primarily include rail transportation costs as well as port-related payments.

Forecast Capital Expenditures include costs related to mine, milling, and other logistics / infrastructure improvements.

Forecast Other costs include environmental costs, security and other costs at the Scully Mine and corporate.

[6] Forecast DIP Advances/Repayments reflect inflows and outflows pertaining to the DIP Facility, as well as the proposed Replacement DIP Facility, and are based on funding requirements per 

each DIP term sheet. The cash flow forecast above assumes a minimum cash balance throughout the period. 

[1] The purpose of the Cashflow Projections is to estimate the liquidity requirements of Tacora Resources Inc. (“Tacora”, or the “Company”) during the forecast period. The forecast above is 

presented in US Dollars. Any estimates in Canadian dollars have been translated at an fx rate of 1.34.

[2] Forecast Total Receipts are based on management’s current expectations regarding productions and vessel shipments of iron ore concentrate (total tonnage) and price indices net of mark to 

market adjustments.  Receipts from operations have been forecast based on current  payment terms, historical trends in collections and expected vessel shipment schedules.

Forecast Employee Costs are based on historic payroll amounts and future forecast payments.

[4]  Forecast Restructuring Legal and Professional Costs include legal and financial advisors associated with the CCAA proceedings and are based on estimates.

[5] Forecast Key Employee Retention Plan (KERP) consistent with the Initial Affidavit.

[7] DIP Fees and Interest are calculated based on total draws. Forecast DIP Fees and Interest in weeks 1 to 3 relate to the DIP Facility. Forecast DIP Fees and Interest in weeks 4 to 11 relate to the 

proposed Replacement DIP Facility. Forecast DIP Fees and Interest from weeks 4 and beyond are reflected as payment in-kind (PIK) Interest.



 

 

Court File No. CV-23-00707394-00CL 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED                                               

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF TACORA RESOURCES INC.  

 

 

 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT 

TORONTO 

 THIRD REPORT OF THE MONITOR 

 Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP 

Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre – North Tower 

40 Temperance St. 

Toronto, ON M5H 0B4 

 

Ryan Jacobs LSO#59510J  

Tel:   416.860.6465  

rjacobs@cassels.com  

 

Jane Dietrich LSO#49302U 

Tel:   416.860.5223 

jdietrich@cassels.com 

 

Alan Merskey LSO#413771 

Tel:   416.860. 2948  

amerskey@cassels.com   

 

Monique Sassi LSO# 63638L 

Tel:  416.860.6886 

msassi@cassels.com  

 

Lawyers for the Monitor, FTI Consulting Canada Inc.  

mailto:rjacobs@cassels.com
mailto:jdietrich@cassels.com
mailto:amerskey@cassels.com
mailto:msassi@cassels.com

	Index
	Appendix “A” – Amended and Restated Initial Order dated October 30, 2023
	Appendix “B” – Solicitation Order dated October 30, 2023
	Appendix “C” – Stay Extension Order dated January 24, 2024
	Appendix “D” – Approval of Premium Finance Agreement Order dated January 24, 2024
	Appendix “E” – Endorsement of Justice Kimmel dated February 9, 2024
	Appendix “F” – Endorsement of Justice Kimmel dated March 5, 2024
	Appendix “G” – Updated Cash Flow Forecast for the Period ending May 19, 2024

